

## **Market Announcement**

13 July 2020

## Saracen Mineral Holdings Limited (ASX: SAR) - Trading Halt

#### **Description**

The securities of Saracen Mineral Holdings Limited ('SAR') will be placed in trading halt at the request of SAR, pending it releasing an announcement. Unless ASX decides otherwise, the securities will remain in trading halt until the earlier of the commencement of normal trading on Wednesday, 15 July 2020 or when the announcement is released to the market.

#### **Issued by**

#### **Dale Allen**

Principal Adviser, Listings Compliance (Perth)



### **Saracen Mineral Holdings Limited**

# Request for Trading Halt - Serious incident at Dervish mine

ASX Limited
Market Announcements Office
Exchange Centre
20 Bridge Street
Sydney NSW 2000

Email: tradinghaltsperth@asx.com.au

13 July 2020

Saracen Mineral Holdings Limited ACN 009 215 347 (ASX: SAR) (the "Company") advises that there has been a serious incident involving an underground worker at its Dervish mine in WA.

It appears the underground worker fell from a height.

A full investigation into the incident has been launched. The WA Department of Mines, Industry Regulation and Safety has been advised of the incident and is sending representatives to site.

Operations at the Company's Carosue Dam Operations ("CDO"), which include the Dervish underground mine, have been suspended.

Pursuant to ASX Listing Rule 17.1, the Company hereby requests a trading halt with respect to its securities effective immediately.

In accordance with Listing Rule 17.1, the Company:

- a) advises that the reason for the trading halt is pending the Company making an announcement concerning this suspension of operations at CDO;
- b) requests that the trading halt remain until the release of that announcement, which is anticipated by prior to market open on Wednesday, 15 July 2020; and
- c) is not aware of any reason why the trading halt should not be granted or of any other information necessary to inform the market about the trading halt.

This announcement has been authorised for release to the ASX by Jeremy Ryan, Manager Legal / Company Secretary.

Yours faithfully

Jeremy Ryan

Company Secretary & Manager Legal

Saracen Mineral Holdings Limited

For further information please contact:

**Investors:** 

Troy Irvin
Corporate Development Officer

Email: info@saracen.com.au Contact (08) 6229 9100 **Media Enquiries:** 

Read Corporate

Paul Armstrong / Nicholas Read Email: <a href="mailto:info@readcorporate.com">info@readcorporate.com</a>

Contact: (08) 9388 1474